
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) 
CHHATTISGARH 

Zero Point, Baloda Bazar Road, Raipur - 492005 
No/Admn-I/SSC-Gradation/Seniority/0.0.-159 

Circular 
Reference is invited to Headquarters Circular No. 297-Staff (Appt.)y 1 37-20 19 

dated 25.02.2019, wherein instructions were issued regarding regulaion of inter-se seniority of 
Divisional Accountants in accordance with the provisions of MSO (Admn.) Vol-1. In compliance 
with the said instructions, this office had issued the inter-se seniority lists of Divisional 
Accountants vide Order No. 07 dated 21.04.2023 and Order No. 154 dated 21.02,2024. 

Subsequently, a combined seniority list of the Divisional Accountant cadre of Madhya Pradesh 
and Chhattisgarh, prepared as per the provisions of para 10.2.1 of MSO (Admn.) Vol-I for the 
period from 1992 to 2007 (i.e. up to the date of bifurcation), was received from the Office of the 
Principal Accountant General (A&E)-1, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal vide their leter No. WM/D-22 15 
dated 20.02.2024. 

Further, Headquarters, vide letter No. 275-Staff (Appt.)-IIV175-2023 dated 01.02.2024, provided 
guidance in this regard. Accordingly, based on the combined seniority list furnished by the Office 
of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal and in compliance with 
the instructions issued by Headquarters, this office has updated the inter-se seniority list of the 
Divisional Accountant cadre of Chhattisgarh. 

Encl: As above. 

Date- .02.2026 

The updated inter-se seniority lists of Divisional Accountants is enclosed herewith for information 
of all concerned. The officials of the Divisional Accountant cadre are hereby directed to carefully 
examine the lists and submit their individual representations, if any, along with reasons, to this 
office within seven (7) days from the date of issue of this Circular through Speed Post/By hand/ 
E-mail (agacchhattisgarh@cag.gov.in). In case no representation is received within the stipulated 
period, it will be presumed that the concerned official agrees with the inter-se seniority as indicated 
in the list, and no claim in this regard will be entertained at a later stage. 

(Authority: Pr. Accountant General (A&E) Order dated l0.02.2026) 

Endt. No.JAdmn-l/SSC-Gradation/Seniority/O.0.-159/D-588 
Copy forvwarded to the following: 

V. All DA Cadre Officials (through Whatsapp Group) 
2. Sr. AO/VLC Server for displaying on the official website. 

sd/ 
Sr. Dy. Accountant General 

(Admin, Alcs & VLC) 
Date- ||.02.2026 

Sr. Accounts Officer/ Admin-lI 
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Inter-se-Seniority List of Direct recruit Divisional Accountants (As on 01.02.2026) 
(As per Hgrs Letter No. 297-Staff (Appt) Dated 25.02.2019) 

Seniority 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 

Name 

KAUSHALENDRA 
|KUMAR SUMAN 

AVISHEK KUMAR 

SAROJ KUMAR 
DEWANGAN 

RAJU NAGRUWAR 

NEERAJ ABHISHAK 
EKKA 

SHUBHASHISH 
KERKETTA 

ANIL KUMAR 

JABINASH HOTA 

SHRAVAN KUMAR 
|VARANVAL 

DIPESH KRISHNA 
RANJAN 

|SATYENDRA PRATAP 
SINGH 

P.C.STHUL 

|ANIL MALIK 

KISHORE CHANDRA 
NAYAK 

Unique 
ID 

RAKESH KUMAR 

SSC Rank 

2250097 SLA/1448 2011 29.11.2012 

2250092 SLA/1823 2011 21.11.2012 

2250093 SLAI2129 2011 

2250096 SLA/2970 2011 

RAJIV KUMAR PANDEY 2250104 SLA/1272 2011 

Year of 
CGLE 

2250094| SLA/3243 2011 

2250101| SLA/1431 

2250095| SLA/3081 2011 26.11.2012 

2250100 SLA/3155 2011 03.12.2012 

2250102 SLA/1788 2011 

2250103| SLA/1646 

2250105 SLA/1824 

2250109 SLAI3250 

2250110 SLA/1793 

2011 

2250111| SLA/1263 

2011 

2011 

DOJ 

2011 

2011 

2011 

22.11.2012 

2250112 SLA/2683 2011 

29.11.2012 

26.11.2012 

10.12.2012 

20.12.2012 

24.12.2012 

24.12.2012 

|28.12.2012 

|04.03.2013 

05.03.2013 

26.03.2013 

16.05.2013 

REMARK 

|Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
extension 

|Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
Jextension 

Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
extension 

Join after taking 
extension 
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31 

32 

33 
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35 

36 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 
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114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

121 

122 

RAJESH KUMAR 

PAWAN TOPPO 

NISHANT SINGH 

KUSUMKANT 
KUSHWAHA 

MUNESH MEENA 

SUSHIL KUMAR 
PRAJAPAT 

VIJAY TAK 

JITENDRA KUMAR 

SURYANATH KUMAR 

PRADUMAN 

NIRANJAN KUMAR 

SANKALP DIXIT 

|KRISHNA KUMAR 
|AGRAWAL 

SHIVANI PATULIYA 

SURAJ KUMAR 

KULDEEP HALWAI 

PRASHANT JAISWAL 

|ADITYA GUPTA 

2250113 SLA/2688 

RANVIJAY KUMAR 

2250114| SLA/3088 

2250115| SLA2494 

2250119 SLA/3632 

DHIRAJ SINGH YADAV 2250126 SLA6165 

2250117| SLA/5149 

2250125| SLA/5934 

2250129 SLA6081 

2250131| SLA/6140 

2250122| SLA193 

2250127 SLA/6205 

2250130 SLA2843 

2250133 SLA/6051 

2250140 SLA/1844 

2250134| SLA/2648 

2250136 SLA/2694 

2250121 SLA/6065 2014 25.04.2016 

2250135 SLA/2705 

2250139 SLA/2709 

2011 

2250138| SLA/2718 

2011 

2013 

2013 

2013 

2014 

2014 

2014 

2014 11.05.2016 

2014 

2014 

2014 

2014 

2015 

2015 

13.06.2013 

2015 

2015 

23.02.2015 Mutual Transfer 

2015 

01.03.2016 

23.11.2015 Resigned 

16.12.2015 

30.06.2016 

04.07.2016 

05.05.2016 

17.05.2016 

13.12.2016 

201521.12.2016 

09.06.2016|Resigned 

10.01.2017 

15.12.2016 

|Join after taking 
extension 

20.12.2016 

Technical 

01.07.2016|Mutual Transfer 

05.01.2017 

09.08.2023 

|29.12.2016 

Technical 

19.08.2019 

Join after taking 
extension 

|Join after taking| 
extension 

Resigned on 
09.08.2019 
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41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

123 

124 

125 

126 

127 

128 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

SUSHEEL KUMAR 

SUMEET KUMAR 
NAYAK 

DUBEY ROHITKUMAR 
OMPRAKASH 

PRASHANT 
|SARASWNAT 

ROUSHAN KUMAR 

RAKESH SINGH 

VITTHAL GAGRANI 

|LOKENDRA SINGH 

VINOD KUMAR 
SHARMA 

BHATI ADITYA 
GOPALKRISHNA 

KULDEEP SINGH 

KAUSHAL KISHOR 
SHARMA 

NIGITA 

GAURAV KUMAR 
|AVASTHI 

RAMANUJ KUMAR 

MANISH BHARTI 

DHIVAR SACHIN 
PRAKASH 

2250137 SLA/2739 2015 

PANKAJ KUMAR 

2250141 SLA/O910 2015 

RAKESH MEENA 

2250145| SLA/602 

2250142 SLA/1210 

2250151 SLA/1275 

2250158 SLA/1339 

2250154 SLA/1398 

2250144| SLA/1414 

2250148| SLA/1430 

2250143| SLA/1477 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 19.03.2020 

2017 

KULDEEP BABERWAL 2250146| SLA/5666 

2250156| SLA/1470 2017 

2250159| SLA/5657 

26.12.2016 

28.03.2017 

24.04.2020 

|DEEPANSHU KUMAR 2250149 | SLA/1488 2017 24.06.2020 

06.07.2020 

2250147 SLA/1458 2017 18.06.2020 

2250150 SLA/1494 2017 

25.08.2020 

2017 19.03.2020 

15.07.2020 

2017 22.06.2020 

2250157 SLA/1487 2017 24.08.2020 

17.08.2020 

2017 19.03.2020 

2250160 SLA/1548 2017 18.09.2020 

12.06.2020 

2250155 SLA/5644 2017 05.08.2020 

2017 07.09.2020 

2017 05.06.2020 

2250153 SLA/5670 2017 09.07.2020 

2250152 SLA/6117 2017 13.07.2020 

Join after taking| 
extension 
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60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 
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69 
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71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

144 

145 

146 

147 

148 

149 

150 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

JAAKASH 

VINAY KUMAR 

VEDANTA 

SHAILENDRA DUBEY 

|GOPALCHAND 

PARIHAR 

SAURABH PATEL 
PUNIT KUMAR 
SHARMA 

MALAY VAISHNAV 

NITESH KUMAR 
KAUSHIK 

MAYANK VERMA 

KUMAR GUATAM 
SINGH 

SHIVAJEE 

SATENDRA SINGH 
NARWARIYA 

TANMAY KARMAKAR 

SAYAN DUTTA 

RAJAT YADAV 

SACHIN KUMAR 
PANDEY 

KANCHERLA AJAY 
|KUMAR 

RAMSIYA MEENA 

2250161 SLA/1647 

2250162 | SLA1668 

2250165| SLA3121 

2250163 SLA/O356 2019 25.08.2022 

2250164| SLA/5397 

2250167 SLA/1791 

2250171 

2250172 

2250173 

2250166 SLA/1745 2020 08.02.2023 

2250168 

2250169 

2250170 

2250175 

2250174 

2250178 

2250177 

232 

2250179 

486 

2746 

2851 

3085 

13514 

807 

1444 

1617 

3029 

2250176 11272 

2018 24.09.2021 

2018 05.01.2022 

12824 

2019 

2019 30.08.2022 

2020 

2022 

2022 19.10.2023 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2024 

05.09.2022 

2024 

2024 

2024 

23.03.2023 

2024 

27.10.2023 

07.12.2023 

10.10.2023 

2024 04.06.2025 

11.10.2023 

16.10.2023 

16.06.2025 

19.06.2025 

18.06.2025 

18.06.2025 

01.07.2025 

Sr. Accounts Officer/Admn-l| 
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