

**OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)  
CHHATTISGARH**  
Zero Point, Baloda Bazar Road, Raipur – 492005

No./Admn-II/SSC-Gradation/Seniority/O.O.-159

Date- .02.2026

**Circular**

Reference is invited to Headquarters Circular No. 297-Staff (Appt.)/137-2019 dated 25.02.2019, wherein instructions were issued regarding regulation of inter-se seniority of Divisional Accountants in accordance with the provisions of MSO (Admn.) Vol-I. In compliance with the said instructions, this office had issued the inter-se seniority lists of Divisional Accountants vide Order No. 07 dated 21.04.2023 and Order No. 154 dated 21.02.2024.

Subsequently, a combined seniority list of the Divisional Accountant cadre of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh, prepared as per the provisions of para 10.2.1 of MSO (Admn.) Vol-I for the period from 1992 to 2007 (i.e. up to the date of bifurcation), was received from the Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal vide their letter No. WM/D-2215 dated 20.02.2024.

Further, Headquarters, vide letter No. 275-Staff (Appt.)-III/175-2023 dated 01.02.2024, provided guidance in this regard. Accordingly, based on the combined seniority list furnished by the Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal and in compliance with the instructions issued by Headquarters, this office has updated the inter-se seniority list of the Divisional Accountant cadre of Chhattisgarh.

The updated inter-se seniority lists of Divisional Accountants is enclosed herewith for information of all concerned. The officials of the Divisional Accountant cadre are hereby directed to carefully examine the lists and submit their individual representations, if any, along with reasons, to this office within **seven (7) days** from the date of issue of this Circular through Speed Post/By hand/E-mail (agacchhattisgarh@cag.gov.in). In case no representation is received within the stipulated period, it will be presumed that the concerned official agrees with the inter-se seniority as indicated in the list, and no claim in this regard will be entertained at a later stage.

(Authority: Pr. Accountant General (A&E) Order dated 10.02.2026)

Encl: As above.

sd/-

Sr. Dy. Accountant General  
(Admin, A/cs & VLC)

Date- 11.02.2026

Endt. No./Admn-II/SSC-Gradation/Seniority/O.O.-159/D-588

Copy forwarded to the following:

- ✓ All DA Cadre Officials (through Whatsapp Group)
2. Sr. AO/VLC Server for displaying on the official website.

  
Sr. Accounts Officer/ Admin-II

**Inter-se-Seniority List of Direct recruit Divisional Accountants (As on 01.02.2026)**  
(As per Hqrs Letter No. 297-Staff (Appt) Dated 25.02.2019)

SI	Seniority	Name	Unique ID	SSC Rank	Year of CGLE	DOJ	REMARK
1	87	KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR SUMAN	2250097	SLA/1448	2011	29.11.2012	
2	88	AVISHEK KUMAR	2250092	SLA/1823	2011	21.11.2012	
3	89	SAROJ KUMAR DEWANGAN	2250093	SLA/2129	2011	22.11.2012	
4	90	RAJU NAGRUWAR	2250096	SLA/2970	2011	29.11.2012	
5	91	NEERAJ ABHISHAK EKKA	2250095	SLA/3081	2011	26.11.2012	
6	92	SHUBHASHISH KERKETTA	2250100	SLA/3155	2011	03.12.2012	
7	93	ANIL KUMAR	2250094	SLA/3243	2011	26.11.2012	
8	94	ABINASH HOTA	2250101	SLA/1431	2011	10.12.2012	Join after taking extension
9	95	SHRAVAN KUMAR VARANVAL	2250102	SLA/1788	2011	20.12.2012	Join after taking extension
10	96	RAJIV KUMAR PANDEY	2250104	SLA/1272	2011	24.12.2012	Join after taking extension
11	97	DIPESH KRISHNA RANJAN	2250103	SLA/1646	2011	24.12.2012	Join after taking extension
12	98	SATYENDRA PRATAP SINGH	2250105	SLA/1824	2011	28.12.2012	Join after taking extension
13	99	P.C.STHUL	2250109	SLA/3250	2011	04.03.2013	Join after taking extension
14	100	ANIL MALIK	2250110	SLA/1793	2011	05.03.2013	Join after taking extension
15	101	KISHORE CHANDRA NAYAK	2250111	SLA/1263	2011	26.03.2013	Join after taking extension
16	102	RAKESH KUMAR	2250112	SLA/2683	2011	16.05.2013	Join after taking extension

17	103	RAJESH KUMAR	2250113	SLA/2688	2011	13.06.2013	Join after taking extension
18	104	PAWAN TOPPO	2250114	SLA/3088	2011	23.02.2015	Mutual Transfer
19	105	NISHANT SINGH	2250115	SLA/2494	2013	23.11.2015	Technical Resigned 09.08.2023
20	106	KUSUMKANT KUSHWAHA	2250119	SLA/3632	2013	01.03.2016	
21	107	MUNESH MEENA	2250117	SLA/5149	2013	16.12.2015	
22	108	SUSHIL KUMAR PRAJAPAT	2250125	SLA/5934	2014	11.05.2016	
23	109	VIJAY TAK	2250121	SLA/6065	2014	25.04.2016	
24	110	JITENDRA KUMAR	2250129	SLA/6081	2014	30.06.2016	
25	111	SURYANATH KUMAR	2250131	SLA/6140	2014	04.07.2016	
26	112	PRADUMAN	2250122	SLA/6193	2014	05.05.2016	
27	113	NIRANJAN KUMAR	2250127	SLA/6205	2014	09.06.2016	Technical Resigned 19.08.2019
28	114	DHIRAJ SINGH YADAV	2250126	SLA/6165	2014	17.05.2016	Join after taking extension
29	115	SANKALP DIXIT	2250130	SLA/2843	2014	01.07.2016	Mutual Transfer
30	116	KRISHNA KUMAR AGRAWAL	2250133	SLA/6051	2014	13.12.2016	Join after taking extension
31	117	SHIVANI PATULIYA	2250140	SLA/1844	2015	10.01.2017	
32	118	SURAJ KUMAR	2250134	SLA/2648	2015	15.12.2016	
33	119	KULDEEP HALWAI	2250136	SLA/2694	2015	21.12.2016	
34	120	PRASHANT JAISWAL	2250135	SLA/2705	2015	20.12.2016	
35	121	ADITYA GUPTA	2250139	SLA/2709	2015	05.01.2017	Resigned on 09.08.2019
36	122	RANVIJAY KUMAR	2250138	SLA/2718	2015	29.12.2016	

37	123	SUSHEEL KUMAR	2250137	SLA/2739	2015	26.12.2016	
38	124	SUMEET KUMAR NAYAK	2250141	SLA/0910	2015	28.03.2017	Join after taking extension
39	125	DUBEY ROHITKUMAR OMPRAKASH	2250145	SLA/602	2017	24.04.2020	
40	126	PRASHANT SARASWAT	2250142	SLA/1210	2017	19.03.2020	
41	127	ROUSHAN KUMAR	2250151	SLA/1275	2017	06.07.2020	
42	128	RAKESH SINGH	2250158	SLA/1339	2017	25.08.2020	
43	129	VITTHAL GAGRANI	2250154	SLA/1398	2017	15.07.2020	
44	130	LOKENDRA SINGH	2250144	SLA/1414	2017	19.03.2020	
45	131	VINOD KUMAR SHARMA	2250148	SLA/1430	2017	22.06.2020	
46	132	BHATI ADITYA GOPALKRISHNA	2250147	SLA/1458	2017	18.06.2020	
47	133	KULDEEP SINGH	2250156	SLA/1470	2017	17.08.2020	
48	134	KAUSHAL KISHOR SHARMA	2250143	SLA/1477	2017	19.03.2020	
49	135	NIGITA	2250157	SLA/1487	2017	24.08.2020	
50	136	DEEPANSHU KUMAR	2250149	SLA/1488	2017	24.06.2020	
51	137	GAURAV KUMAR AVASTHI	2250150	SLA/1494	2017	12.06.2020	
52	138	RAMANUJ KUMAR	2250160	SLA/1548	2017	18.09.2020	
53	139	MANISH BHARTI	2250155	SLA/5644	2017	05.08.2020	
54	140	DHIVAR SACHIN PRAKASH	2250159	SLA/5657	2017	07.09.2020	
55	141	KULDEEP BABERWAL	2250146	SLA/5666	2017	05.06.2020	
56	142	PANKAJ KUMAR	2250153	SLA/5670	2017	09.07.2020	
57	143	RAKESH MEENA	2250152	SLA/6117	2017	13.07.2020	

58	144	AAKASH	2250161	SLA/1647	2018	24.09.2021	
59	145	VINAY KUMAR	2250162	SLA/1668	2018	05.01.2022	
60	146	VEDANTA	2250163	SLA/0356	2019	25.08.2022	
61	147	SHAILENDRA DUBEY	2250165	SLA/3121	2019	05.09.2022	
62	148	GOPALCHAND PARIHAR	2250164	SLA/5397	2019	30.08.2022	
63	149	SAURABH PATEL	2250166	SLA/1745	2020	08.02.2023	
64	150	PUNIT KUMAR SHARMA	2250167	SLA/1791	2020	23.03.2023	
65	151	MALAY VAISHNAV	2250171	232	2022	19.10.2023	
66	152	NITESH KUMAR KAUSHIK	2250172	486	2022	27.10.2023	
67	153	MAYANK VERMA	2250173	2746	2022	07.12.2023	
68	154	KUMAR GUATAM SINGH	2250168	2851	2022	10.10.2023	
69	155	SHIVAJEE	2250169	3085	2022	11.10.2023	
70	156	SATENDRA SINGH NARWARIYA	2250170	13514	2022	16.10.2023	
71	157	TANMAY KARMAKAR	2250175	807	2024	16.06.2025	
72	158	SAYAN DUTTA	2250174	1444	2024	04.06.2025	
73	159	RAJAT YADAV	2250178	1617	2024	19.06.2025	
74	160	SACHIN KUMAR PANDEY	2250177	3029	2024	18.06.2025	
75	161	KANCHERLA AJAY KUMAR	2250176	11272	2024	18.06.2025	
76	162	RAMSIYA MEENA	2250179	12824	2024	01.07.2025	

*M. S. Jee*  
Sr. Accounts Officer/Admn-II